BASSETT CREEK WATERSHED MANAGEMENT COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 18-06

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LOCAL SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN PREPARED BY THE CITY OF GOLDEN VALLEY

WHEREAS, the Bassett Creek Watershed Management Commission ("Commission") is a joint powers watershed management organization established in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 103B.211; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has prepared a water management plan, which has been reviewed by all appropriate state and local agencies and has been approved by the Board of Water and Soil Resources; and

WHEREAS, the Commission's water management plan and Minnesota Statutes require that local water management plans be prepared in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 103B.235 and Minnesota Rules, Chapter 8410; and

WHEREAS, the City of Golden Valley ("City") has prepared and submitted to the Commission the City's local water management plan; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes, Section 103B.235, subdivision 3 authorizes the Commission to review and approve local water management plans and to take other actions necessary to assure that the local plan is in conformance with the Commission's plan and the standards set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the Commission reviewed the City's plan and has determined it was prepared in accordance with the requirements of Minnesota Statutes, Section 103B.235 and Minnesota Rules, Parts 8410.0160 and 8410.0170, it contains the requirements for a local plan, and is consistent with the Commission's water management plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Bassett Creek Watershed Management Commission, as follows:

- 1. The Golden Valley Surface Water Management Plan dated September 2018, is hereby approved.
- 2. In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 103B.235, subdivision 4, the City shall adopt and implement its local plan within 120 days of this approval and amend its official controls in accordance with the plan within 180 days.
- 3. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 103B.235, subdivision 5, and to be consistent with the Commission's water management plan, the City shall submit any proposed amendments to its local plan to the Commission for review and approval prior to adoption.

Adopted by the Board of Commission of the Bassett Creek Watershed Management Commission the 20th day of September, 2018.

Chair

ATTEST:

Secretary